
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039869-2024 

Contract

Beacon Service Contract

University Of Edinburgh

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-039869

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c63e  

Published 11 December 2024, 10:39am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University Of Edinburgh

Charles Stewart House, 9-16 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1HT

Contact

Sharron Gardiner

Email

sgardiner@ed.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039869-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039869-2024
mailto:sgardiner@ed.ac.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ed.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
7

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Beacon Service Contract

Reference number

NCA31084

II.1.2) Main CPV code

http://www.ed.ac.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107


Page 3 to 8

50400000 - Repair and maintenance services of medical and precision equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The purchase of a 5-year service plan from Bruker Cellular Analysis is required as they are the
manufacturer of the equipment that was purchased in 2021 and they are the only provider
who can carry out the necessary service and maintenance tasks that will ensure the accuracy
and precision of the equipment during the lifespan of it. All necessary upgrades and updates
will be provided to keep the technology up to date.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: 640,736 USD

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50400000 - Repair and maintenance services of medical and precision equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Main site or place of performance

Edinburgh Genome Foundry

Centre for Engineering Biology

University of Edinburgh

Michael Swann Building



Page 4 to 8

Max Born Crescent

Edinburgh, EH9 3BF

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Genome Foundry within University of Edinburgh purchased a Beacon Optofluidic System
in March 2021 under contract award reference 647778 which included service and
maintenance up to March 2025. A further service and maintenance contract is now required
to be put in place and it is essential that the equipment is properly maintained and the only
company able to service it is Bruker Cellular Analysis.

The Beacon performance service plan for five (5) years. This will Include 100% coverage for
parts and labour for covered repairs, priority response to inquiries within 6 hours, on-site
response within 3 business days, 1 Preventive Maintenance per annum, 1 System Health
Check per annum, priority software upgrades and updates. This contract will run from March
2025 to March 2030.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: QUALITY / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

The purchase of a 5-year service plan from Bruker Cellular Analysis is required as they are the
manufacturer of the equipment that was purchased in 2021 and they are the only provider
who can carry out the necessary service and maintenance tasks that will ensure the accuracy
and precision of the equipment during the lifespan of it. All necessary upgrades and updates
will be provided to keep the technology up to date.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NCA31084

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 December 2024



Page 6 to 8

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 00 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bruker Cellular Analysis

5858 Horton Street , Suite 320

Emeryville

CA 94608

Country

United States

NUTS code

US - United States

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £607,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £506,309



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:785396)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court Sheriff Court House

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court Sheriff Court House

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Email

edinburgh@scotscourt.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

mailto:edinburgh@scotscourt.gov.uk


Page 8 to 8

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court Sheriff Court House

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Email

edinburgh@scotscourt.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:edinburgh@scotscourt.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-05T06:34:58+0100
	TCPDF




